Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and equity prices, will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

1. Currency risk

The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales and purchases or investments are
denominated and the respective functional currencies of the Company. The functional currency of the Company is primarily the AUD with certain investments denominated in
US Dollar (USD), Swiss Francs (CHF), Euro (EUR), Great Britain Pound (GBP) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD).

USD
$’000

CHF
$’000

EUR
$’000

GBP
$’000

HKD
$’000

30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 13 705 15 15 18 10

Financial Assets 55 813 7 046 5 204 5 913 6 157

Total exposure in AUD 69 517 7 061 5 220 5 931 6 167

There were no foreign currency assets held as at 30 June 2019.

84

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% change in the exchange rates will have the following effect on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2020:

Currency Movement in variable against
$

Change in Profit / (loss)
$

Change in Equity
$

USD
+ 10% 6 952 6 952

- 10% (6 952) (6 952)

CHF
+ 10% 706 706

- 10% (706) (706)

EUR
+ 10% 522 522

- 10% (522) (522)

GBP
+ 10% 593 593

- 10% (593) (593)

HKD
+ 10% 617 617

- 10% (617) (617)

Total + 10% 9 390 9 390

- 10% (9 390) (9 390)

There were no foreign currency assets held as at 30 June 2019.

85

2. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group invests at both fixed and floating interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group
interest bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Term deposits 72 084 104 896

72 084 104 896

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 62 095 23 979

62 095 23 979

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have the following effect on the statement of comprehensive income: